

No. 22-562

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DOUGLASS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF SHINGO ALEXANDER DOUGLASS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NIPPON YUSEN KABUSHIKI KAISHA,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Marc Fiedler	Robert S. Peck
David M. Schloss	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Kasey K. Murray	CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
KOONZ MCKENNEY	LITIGATION, PC
JOHNSON & DEPAOLIS LLP	1901 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
2001 Pennsylvania Ave.,	Suite 1008
N.W., Suite 530	Washington, DC 20009
Washington, DC 20006	Phone: (202) 944-2874
Phone: (202) 659-5500	robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Additional Counsel for Petitioners on Inside Cover

Thomas Schoenbaum, JD, PH.D
2181 Jamieson Avenue
Unit 1409
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (206) 364-3891
tjschoen@uw.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. A Rule of Civil Procedure Can Supply the Basis
for Personal Jurisdiction..... 3

II. Personal Jurisdiction Consists of More than
Specific and General Jurisdiction..... 5

III. The Decision Below Renders Rule 4(k)(2)
Superfluous or Constitutionally Invalid. 7

IV. The Fifth Amendment’s Requirements for
Personal Jurisdiction Remain an Open Question.
..... 8

V. The Constitution’s Grant of Admiralty
Jurisdiction Provides Direction on Personal
Jurisdiction. 9

A. The Constitution Grants Subject-Matter
Jurisdiction, Which Provides Critical Direction on
the Issue of Personal Jurisdiction. 9

B. Personal Jurisdiction Did Not Bar Adjudication
of a Foreign Defendant’s Liability..... 11

C. NYK Fails to Address Petitioners’ Cases..... 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Peter) 511 (1828).....	10
<i>BMW of N. Am. LLC v. M/V Courage</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017)	6
<i>Boswell’s Lessee v. Otis</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 336 (1850).3	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	3, 6
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	10
<i>Cooper v. Reynolds</i> , 77 U.S. 308 (1870)	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	3
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Gkiafis v. S. S. Yiosonas</i> , 387 F.2d 460 (4th Cir. 1967)	12
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd v. Nat’l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	6
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) (plurality op.)	5
<i>Lisak v. Mercantile Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Omni Cap. Int’l v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	1, 4, 6

<i>Penhallow v. Doane's Adm'rs</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795).....	10
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	6
<i>Porina v. Marward Shipping Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	5
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874)	9
<i>The Russia</i> , 21 F. Cas. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 1869)	11
<i>Thomassen v. Whitwell</i> , 23 F. Cas. 1003 (E.D.N.Y. 1877) (No. 13,928), <i>aff'd sub nom. The Great Western</i> , 118 U.S. 520 (1886).....	12
<i>World Tanker Carriers Corp. v. M/V/Ya Mawlaya</i> , 99 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072	4
28 U.S.C. § 2403	3, 13

Other Authorities

Patricia A. Krebs, <i>United States Admiralty Jurisdiction over Collisions on the High Seas: Forum Non Conveniens and Substantive Law</i> , 9 Mar. Law. 43 (1984).....	10
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, § 2, cl. 1.....	9
